AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and ICF Jones
& Stokes, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
July 29, 2014 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for
The Pebble Beach Company’s Inclusionary Housing (hereinafter, “Project”) through June 30,
2016 for an amount not to exceed $236,514.75; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on July 9, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to reallocate funding
with no increase in the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHERFEAS, the Final EIR for the Project has not been completed; and

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen additional services associated with the completion of Task 6.2,
Administrative Draft EIR, Task 6.4, Administrative Final EIR, and Task 6.5, Final EIR and
Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program, of the Agreement, the Parties wish to increase
the cost and scope of these tasks to complete the Final EIR for the Project; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are required to allow the CONTRACTOR to continue
to provide services for the Project for an additional six (6) month period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for an
additional six (6) months to December 31, 2016 and increase the amount by $46,694.87 for a
total amount not to exceed $283,209.62 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide tasks
identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2 in conformity with
the terms of this Agreement.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
Inclusionary Housing EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: July 23, 2014 — December 31, 2016
Not to Exceed: $283,209.62




Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth in Exhibits A, A-1 and A-2, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement.
The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not
exceed the sum of $283,209.62

Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 23, 2014 to December 31, 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-2, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

The “Project Schedule” referenced in the Agreement, Exhibit A - Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, is hereby amended to extend through December 31, 2016,
to conform to the amended term of the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 2 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 2,

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
Inclusionary Housing EIR
RMA — Planning
Term: July 23, 2014 — December 31, 2016
Not to Exceed: $283,209.62




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

CONTRACTOR*

ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.

Resource Management Agency Director
Date: S’/l\ 20\L By:

Its:

Date:

By:
Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the ?punty.-(;bunsel Y 4

P9 (/,‘ 7 / /
By: /jé//f' Xud 1 T’V/ Its:
7 /Mary Grace Perty  /
Deputy County Counsel

Date: Hd/ b/ ”/ é Date:

Approved as to Fiscal ;Provi‘sio?s

i

By: ) b! |
y: (/] /Ay

“gntrotler

Date: : —i—\ (3

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

r’s Business Name -

ir, President or Vice President)

Chris Elliott, Vice President
(Print Name and Title)

April 4, 2016

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasuret)

Steve Wirt, Assistant Secretary
(Print Name and Title)

April 4, 2016

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including Himited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be sel
forth above together with the signatures of two spooified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the parinership shall be set forth above together
with the signature of a partner whao has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is confracting in an individual capacity,

the individyal shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement

ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.

Inclusionary Housing EIR

RMA — Planning

Term: July 23, 2014 — December 31, 2016
Not to Exceed: $283,209.62




A.

EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

- To Agreement by and between
County of Monterey, hereinafter referred to as “County”
and
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Al

CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary
for or incidental to the performance of work to complete the Environmental Impact
Report (EIR) for The Pebble Beach Company’s Inclusionary Housing Development
(hereinafter, “Project”), as set forth below:

Task 6.2 Administrative Draft EIR
CONTRACTOR shall provide additional Draft EIR reproduction costs and delivery costs
in an increased amount of $2,880.87.

Task 6.4 Administrative Final EIR

CONTRACTOR originally anticipated that there would be a moderate effort in
responding to comments and preparing the Administrative Final EIR. Comments were
more extensive than anticipated by the CONTRACTOR. .

CONTRACTOR shall provide the required additional effort to address comments
regarding the Aesthetics, Biology, Hazardous Materials, and Land Use Impact Analysis
and the Alternatives Analysis, and coordinate effort to prepare the Administrative Final
EIR to ensure that a thorough effort is made to respond to comments and provide a
legally defensible document to the County. The cost for this additional effort is increased
in the amount of $35,340.00

Task 6.5 Final EIR and Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program
(MMRP)

CONTRACTOR submitted the Administrative Final EIR to the County. Further

comments and work were identified for the completion of the Final EIR.

CONTRACTOR shall provide the following services:

I Address additional County comments on the Screencheck EIR;

& Revise the Water Demand Table as requested by the County;

3 Revise the Greenhouse Gas Thresholds and Significance Determination
per the Newhall Ranch Case (Supreme Court of California, 5217763, filed
11/30/15);

4, Re-stack the document and prepare an additional Screencheck EIR

(electronic copies of revised pages only); '

Incorporate any final revisions to the Final EIR; and

Reproduce and distribute the Public Final EIR (Cost for reproduction and

delivery is based on the actual costs of reproducing Volumes 1 and 2 of

the Draft EIR, and the estimated cost for reproducing Volume 3 of the

Draft EIR. :

oW

Page 1 of 5
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc,
Inclusionary Housing EIR
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

The cost for this additional effort is increased in the amount of $8,474.00 ($6,860.00 for
labor, $1,514.00 for reproduction and $100.00 for delivery).

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B.1

B.2

COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an increased amount of $46,694.87 for a total amount not to exceed
$283,209.62 for the performance of all things necessary for or incidental to the
performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Services. CONTRACTOR'S
compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following rates and in
accordance with “Table 1. Cost of Additional Effort for Final EIR — The Pebble Beach
Inclusionary Housing EIR” (attached).

There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
Agreement are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services
performed by the same individuals.

CONTRACTOR’S BILLING PROCEDURES
NOTE: Payment shall be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each deliverable.

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Paragraph 6., “Payment Conditions™, of the Agreement. All invoices
shall reference the Project name and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the Agreement or withhold payments
claimed by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to
satisfactorily comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under
this Agreement shall be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

Page 2 of 5
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
Inclusionary Housing EIR
RMA - Planning



a6 1025 Pusyd meg
- . { @ ) mwa & paniddy
(e pogy s TSR I TRRL D84 Akhsert B

LS+
wporpoates plg'lsl  OOYLES
[
LW

EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Y E] m.._mz.,o:_\._uco_n:.u___ yoreg 2iqaad a1 - I3 [BUld J0} LI0YS JEUCRIPPY §0 1800 7| #HQBL

RMA - Planning

ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
- Inclusionary Housing EIR

Page 3 of 5 -



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Invoices for work products / deliverables under the AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly (by the
tenth day of the month) on a time and materials basis for a “not to exceed” amount as listed below. The
invoice should identify the document or work product being delivered. ~ All invoices shall include the
following:

1. Invoice Coversheet

ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.

The Pebble Beach Company’s Inclusionary Housing Environmental Impact Report
Date: Invoice No.
Agreement Term: July 23, 2014 - June 30, 2016

Agreement Amount:  $236,514.75 (8205,665.00 base budget plus $30,849.75 project contingency)

Amendment No. 1. 8 0.00 (Reallocation of Funds)
Amendment No. 2: $46,694.87 (346,694.87 base budget plus $0.00 project contingency)
Extend Term to December 31, 2016

This Invoice;
Task Task 6.2 $2,880.87 Administrative Draft EIR
Task 6.4 $35,340.00 Administrative Final EIR
Task 6.5 38,474.00 Final EIR and MMRP
TOTAL INCREASE AMOUNT: 346,694.87

Remaining Balance $

Approved as to Work/Payment.

Joseph Sidor, Associate Planner Date

2. Invoice Detail
Each invoice for work products / defiverables shall indicate one hundred percent (100%) completion of
the task and include the invoice amount in association with the actual work products / deliverables
performed and shall be within the “Not to Exceed” budget amount allocated for said work products /
deliverables.

Each invoice for services performed shall indicate the hours worked by task and by staff member, with
the corresponding billing rates. Payment of these services will be based on the documentation provided by
the CONTRACTOR and shall be within the “Not to Exceed” budget amount allocated for the service or
services performed.

Subconsultant services must be invoiced based on the Subconsultant fee and the allowable overhead cost.

Page 4 of §
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
Inclusionary Housing EIR
RMA - Planning



EXHIBIT A-2 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROViSIONS

The Project Planner may request documentation of the number of hours worked by task and by staff
member, with the corresponding billing rates and/or the Subconsultant costs. The information will be
used to complete the file and to ensure proper payment for work products / deliverables / services.

Transfer from Project Contingency Account

Transfer of funding from the Project Contingency Account (no increase to the original contingency
amount of $30,849.75) requires the prior written approval of the Director of Planning and the Project
Applicant.

A recommendation for such a transfer shall be presented in writing by CONTRACTOR to the Project
Planner, with a duplicate original delivered to the Contract Administrator, at the earliest possible date.
‘The recommendation shall include:

o The dollar amount;

o The anticipated date the funded work would begin;

e The duration of the work;

o The entity (CONTRACTOR or subconsultant) to whom the funds would be

transferred/allocated; and
e The justification for the expenditure.

Within five (5) working days of receipt of the recommendation, the Project Planner and Contract
Administrator will have contacted CONTRACTOR to discuss its recommendation and will have made a
recommendation to the Director of Planning, or in the Director’s absence, designee. Within ten (10}
working days thereafler, the Director of Planning or designee will approve, deny, or approve a revised
version of the recommendation received from CONTRACTOR, and will send a written decision to the
Project Applicant, and CONTRACTOR.

Unless the recommended transfer is denied by the Director or designee, the Director of Planning or
designee will ask the Project Applicant to make a decision within five (5) working days regarding the
recommended transfer from the Project Contingency Account. If necessary, reasonable efforts will be
made to reach a compromise.

Upon receipt of the Project Applicant’s written approval by the Director of Planning or designee, the
funding transfer will be made. At the same time, a letter authorizing the work funded by the approved
transfer will be sent to CONTRACTOR.

Page 5 of 5
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc.
Inclusionary Housing EIR
RMA - Planning



— 2 P DATE(MM/DD/YYYY)
4
e CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE os242075
THIS CERTIFICATE I8 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.,
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to v
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the &
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). =
PRODUCER CONTACT 8
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Inc. FHONE B ERY - T
New York Ny office (NG, No, Exty, (866 283-7122 [ A% oy (B00) 363-0105 k3
199 water Street E-MAL °
New York NY 10038-3551 USA ACORTaS: T
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: Great Northern Insurance Co. 20303
ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc. INSURERE:  Federal Insurance Company 20281
e P go8aY. 1207 usa ymungiic:  Paciric Tndswnity fo 29e
INSURERD:  AXIS Surplus Insurance Company 26620
INSURER E:
INSURER F;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570058354087 __REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limite shown are as requested|
TSR TYPE OF INSLRANCE w POLIGY NUMBER e | e uMITS
A [ x| cOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 353&-?4-09 {'55?25?551!5 2016] EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
= i "DAMAGE TO RENTED
! GLAIMS-MADE OCGUR Fherags pomestic PREWISES (Ea occumrance) 31,000,000,
X | Contractual Liabllity MED EXP {Any one parson) $10, 000
PERSONAL & ADV JNJURY $1,000,000] %
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 E
[ X poucy D?Sgr Loc PRODUGTS - COMPIOP AGE $2,000,000| &
OTHER:! E
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 7352-29-55% 06/25/2015/07/01/2016! COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 1.000.0
Automobile - A1l States | (Ea sccident) 31,000,000
X | ANy AuTO BODILY INJURY { Per person) g
[ ALL OWNED . SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) o
|-—] AUTOS i PROPERTY DAMAGE g
| X_jHREDAUTOS | X | NERC! (Per accider) %
¢
B | X | UMBRELLALIAB | X | OCOUR 9363-00-18 U6/25/2015[07/01/2016] EAcH OGGLRRENCE 35,000,000 ©
|| excess une [ | cLAMS-MADE Lsbrella Liabttiey AGGREGATE $5,000,000
pED|  [RETENTION
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 7175-43-37 06/25/2015{06/25/2016 x | PER I |OTH.
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN Workers Comp STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR | PARTNER / EXEGUTIVE E.L. EACH ACGIDENT $1,000,000,
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
[Mandatory i NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE £1,000,000
e e e i et E.L. DISFASE-POLICY LMIT $1,000, 000]|—
b | E&O-MPL-Primary. EBZ768043/01/2015 06/25/2015|07/01/2016| Prof Liab Agg - All 53,000,000)=——
Errors & Omissions overall policy aggr $3,000,000 %
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES {AGORD 101, Additionat Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required) ;
1 ~ professional Liability is a Claims Made policy. There is no Additional Insured status on the Professional Liability et
coverage. =
2 - County of Monter‘e;l/, its officers, agents and employees are included as Additional Insureds as their ‘interest may appear =
with respect to liability arising out of the work performed by or on behalf of the Named Insured. =
P
3 - subject to the standard terms and conditions of the individual policies, the indicated coverage is primary but only as !;5-"'
[T
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION %-

County of Menterey

Resource Management Agency

168 West Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
salinas, CA 93901 USA

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
POLICY PROVISIONS.,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

©1886-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




ACCOIRIS

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000024256
LOG #:

— ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page _ of

AGENCY
Aon Risk Services Northeast, Ihc.

POLICY NUMBER
see Certificate Number: 570058354087

CARRIER
See Certificate Number: 570058354087

NAIC CODE

NAMED INSURED
ICF lones & Stokes, Inc.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM 1S A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

Addifional Dascription of Opsrations / Locations ! Vahiclee:

respects work being done by Jones & Stokes Associates Inc, for the County of Monterey.

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

@ 2008 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registerad marks of ACORD



Liability Insurance

Endorsement

Policy Period JUNE 25, 2015 TO JULY 1, 2016
Effecijve Date JUNE 25, 2015

Policy Number 3581-24-09 EUC

Insured ICF INTERNATIONAL INC.

ICF JONES & STOKES, INC.

Name of Company GREAT NORTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Date issued JUNE 25, 2015

S P S S e T e (11 et B e e T s

T R L R

This Endorsement applies to the following forms:

GENERAL LIABILITY
foreds s maaa i

S e S R T = et et
Under Who Is An Insured, the fnlimmng, provmcm is addcd

Who Is An Insured
Additional Insured - Persons or organizations shown in the Schedule are insureds; but they are ingureds only if you are
Schedtlled Person abligated pursuant to & contrnot or agreement to provide them with such insurance as is afforded by
Or Organization this policy.
However, the person or organization is an insured only:
. if and then enly to the extent the person ot organization is described in the Schedule;
. to the extent such contract or agreement requires the person or organization to be afforded
status as an insured,
. for activities that did not occur, in whole or n part, before the execution of the comtract or
agreement; and
. with respect to damages, loss, cost or expense for injury or damage to which this insurance
applies.
No person or organization is an insured under this provision:
. that is more specifically identified under any other provision of the Who 1s An Insured
section (regardless of any limitation applicable thereto).
# with respect to any assnmption of liability (of another person or organization) by them in e

contract or agreement, This limitation does not apply to the liability for damages, loss, cost or
expense for injury or damage, to which this insurance applies, that the person or organization
would have in the absence of such contract or agreement.

Liabllity insurance Additional IND s # seasvima Pitmeer” Organization continued
Form 80-02-2367 (Rev, 5-07) Endorsemertt

rage 1



Liabllity Endorsement

{coniinued)
Conditions

Other Insurance -
Primary, Noncontributory
{nsurance — Scheduled
Person Or Organization

TS T e

Liability Insurance

e e 0 i P B R B

Under Conditions, the following provision is added to the condition titled Other Insurance.

If you are obligated, pursuant to a coniract or agreement, to provide the person or organization
shown in the Schedule with primary insurance such as is afforded by this policy, then in such case
this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from insurance available to such person
or organization. '

T T e e PSS ) U 5 ML P SR

RSN

Schedule

Persons or organizations that you are obligated, pursuant to a contract or agreement, to provide with
suclt insurance as is afforded by this policy.

County of Monterey, its agents, officers and employees

Authorized Representstive Q@\\\"@

Form 80-02-2367 (Rev. 5-07)

Additicnal "”Re fe}:g' Ql Q' e Pcopj}r Qrganization iast page
Endorsemertt Page 2



POLICY NUMBER: (15) 7352-28-55 COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 20 48 D2 89

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
| DESIGNATED INSURE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modifled by
this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are 'Insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of
the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inceplion date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below.

Endorsement Effective; 6/25/15 Cnun%
' hCe .
Named Insured: [CF International, Inc, - ,.:3,(%

ICF Jones & Stokes, Inc, {Authorized reseniatv

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):
"ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION AS REQUIRED BY INSURED CONTRACT".
The County Monterey, its officers, agents und employees.

Sueh insurance ag is afforded by this insurance is primary and no other insurance of the Additional Insured will be called upon to
contribute te 2 loss

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as
applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person ot organization shown in the Schedule is an ‘insured” for Liabllity Coverage, but anly to the extent that
gersnn or organization qualifies as an "insured” under the Who is An Insured Provision contalned in Section Il of the

overage Form,

CA 20 43 02 89 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc. 1998 Pagelofl O



